

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
CASE No. 04-1014
—————

JAMES A. KAY, JR.

Appellant

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Appellee
—————

ON APPEAL OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
—————

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

GREGORY M. CHRISTOPHER
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	3
A. Regulatory Background: Specialized Mobile Radio Systems	4
B. Regulatory Background: The Finder’s Preference.....	5
C. Factual Background: The License at Issue.....	8
D. The Commission’s Decision.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
* <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	16, 19
<i>C.F. Communications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 128 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Capital Network System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
* <i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	1, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977)	19
 <u>Administrative Decisions</u>	
<i>Amendment of Part 90 of the Commission Rules to Eliminate Separate Licensing of End Users of SMR Systems</i> , 7 FCC Rcd 5558 (1992)	5
<i>Amendment of Part 90 of the Commission's Rules to Facilitate Future Development of SMR Systems</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 1463 (1995)	7, 11
<i>Amendment of Part 90 of the Commission's Rules, Second Report and Order</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 19,079 (1997)	11
<i>Amendment of Parts 1 and 90 of the Commission's Rules Concerning the Construction, Licensing, and Operation of Private Land Mobile Radio Stations</i> , 8 FCC Rcd 6690 (1993)	2
<i>Finder's Preference NPRM</i> , 5 FCC Rcd 6401 (1990).....	7
* <i>Finder's Preference Report and Order</i> , 6 FCC Rcd 7297 (1991)	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 10 FCC Rcd 7970 (1994)	5

*Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the
Communications Act, Third Report and Order, 9
FCC Rcd 7988 (1994)11*

Land Mobile Radio Service, 46 F.C.C.2d 752 (1974)4
